

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 9-2022**

"REORGANIZATION AND STRENGTHENING OF MUNICIPAL ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9003, otherwise known as the "Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 was promulgated with the end and in view of generating multi-sectoral interests and partnership in addressing the garbage problem among the Local Government Units (LGU), National Government Agencies (NGA), Non-Government Organizations (NOGs), Business Society, Civil Community and people in general;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11 and 12 of the above cited-law and DILG-MC No. 2001-19 dated March 2, 2001, all Local Chief Executives are enjoined to implement the solid waste management services in their localities and shall organize their respective Local Solid Waste Management Board;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Solid Waste Management Board (MSWMB), shall be institutionalized to take the lead in the implementation of the Solid Waste Management programs in the local units;

NOW THEREFORE, I, NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan by virtue of the power vested in me by law do hereby order;

# **SECTION I - COMPOSITION.**

The Municipal Solid Waste Management Board (MSWMB) is hereby reorganized to be composed of the following:

Chairperson Vice Chairperson

Members

: Hon. Nelson P. Robinion, Municipal Mayor

: Hon. Gaylord Robinson B. Ibus, Municipal Vice Mayor

: Hon. Delfin A. Nepomuceno III

: Hon. Joel A. Martinez

: Hon. Jezzarene Victor B. Ibus, LnB President

: Hon. Philip Anthony G. Castillo, SK Federation President

: Mr. Michael G. Villamin, MLGOO IV

: Enp Romeo A. Asuncion, MPDC

: Engr. Edmunrey V. Tabilisima, Municipal Engineer

: Enp John Rey C. Maximo, Asst. MPDC, MENRO-Designate : Dr. Maribel S. Arellano, Ph.D., District Supervisor, Dep-Ed.

: P/Maj. Manuel L. Viloria, Jr., PNP Sta. Ana Headquarters

: Dr. Cesar B. Cating, Municipal Health Officer

: Mr. Leonardo C. Cruz, CEZA Rep. : Ms. Baby Corpuz, Market Adm.

: Mr. JoselitoD. Razon, CENRO

: Ms. Imelda G. Tobias, SAMVA President : PASAMOBA/SAMOBA Representative

: Mr. James R. Aytona, SAMTODA Pres.

: Mr. Jerry Iranga, PIPLS Rep.

: Ms. Jocelyn Taylor, SAHARRA Rep. : Mr. Aurelio Ugale, Junkshop owner

: Mr. Jaime Yosores, FARMC Chairman

: SAVTOSCO Rep.

Secretariat : Ms. Irene B. Faustino, HRMO

: Florence D. Obiano, Adm. Asst. V

: Ms. Sheryl Diane Marie A. Tabag, MTO- Designate





# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



#### OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

: Mr. Danilo R. Rugrug, Jr. Adm. Aide I

# SECTION II- FUNCTION OF THE BOARD.

The Municipal Solid Waste Management Board shall perform the following functions and responsibilities.

- a. Develop the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the long-term management of solid waste, as well as integrate the various solid waste management plan, it shall conduct consultation with various sectors of the community.
- b. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of solid waste management programs in its component barangays.
- c. Monitor implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan through its various political subdivisions and in cooperation with the private sector and the NGOs.
- d. Adopt specific revenue-generating measures to promote the viability of its Solid Waste Management Plan.
- e. Convene regular meetings for the purposes of planning and coordinating the implementation of the waste management plans of the respective component barangays.
- f. Oversee implementation of the Solid Waste Management Plan.
- g. Review every 2 years, or as the need arises, the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan for purpose of ensuring its sustainability, viability, effectiveness and relevance in relation to local and international development in the field of Solid Waste Management.
- h. Develop the specific mechanics and guidelines for the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan.
- i. Recommend to appropriate local government authorities specific measures or proposals for franchise or build-operate-transfer agreements with duly reorganized institutions, pursuant to R.A. 6957, to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling, or disposal of contracts, franchise and built-operate-transfer agreements.
- j. Provide necessary logistical or operational support to its components barangays in consonance with sub-section (1) of Section 17 of the Local Government Code.
- k. Recommends measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystems, and
- 1. Coordinate the efforts of components barangays in the implementation.

## **SECTION III – EFFECTIVITY.**

This Order takes effect immediately and remain in force till issuance if new Executive Order.

DONE in the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan on March 16, 2022.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

